
 
 
 

1 
Ordinance No. 6639   

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 6639 
 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing (1) execution of a second 
amendment to a professional services agreement with 
Carollo Engineers LLC (# 2050010), for Lake Washington 
Sewer Lake Line Management Plan (CIP Plan Nos. S-58 
and S-71), to increase the contract value in an amount 
not to exceed $1,338,456, plus all applicable taxes, and 
to extend the term of the agreement until January 22, 
2024; (2) amendment of the 2021-2027 General Capital 
Investment Program (CIP) Plan to transfer $890,000 of 
budget from the Sewer Renewal and Replacement Fund 
(CIP Plan No. S-96) to the Lake Line Management Plan 
(CIP Plan No. S-58); and (3) amendment of the 2021-
2027 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan to 
transfer remaining $20,648 of budget from the Utilities 
Lakeline Sewer Replacement (CIP Plan No. S-71) to the 
Lake Line Management Plan (CIP Plan No. S-58). 
 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute a 
second amendment to a professional services agreement with Carollo Engineers 
LLC (# 2050010), for Lake Washington Sewer Lake Line Management Plan (CIP 
Plan S-58 & S-71), to increase the contract value in an amount not to exceed 
$1,338,456, plus all applicable taxes, and to extend the term of the agreement until 
January 22, 2024, a copy of which amendment has been given Clerk’s Receiving 
No. _________________. 
 
 Section 2.  The City’s 2021-2027 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) 
Plan, adopted by Ordinance 6622 on November 22, 2021, as previously amended, is 
hereby further amended to authorize the transfer of $890,000 of budget from the 
Sewer Renewal and Replacement Fund (CIP Plan No. S-96) to the Lake Line 
Management Plan (CIP Plan No. S-58). 
 
 Section 3. The City’s 2021-2027 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) 
Plan, adopted by Ordinance 6622 on November 22, 2021, as previously amended, is 
hereby further amended to authorize the transfer of $20,648 from the Utilities 
Lakeline Sewer Replacement (CIP Plan No. S-71) to the Lake Line Management 
Plan (CIP Plan No. S-58).  
 
 Section 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after 
its passage and legal publication. 
 



 
 
 

2 
Ordinance No. 6639   

 Passed by the City Council this _____ day of     , 
2022 and signed in authentication of its passage this ______ day of   
 , 2022. 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
             
       Lynne Robinson, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form: 
Kathryn L. Gerla, City Attorney 
 
 
 
       
Brian Wendt, Assistant City Attorney 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
       
Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk 
 
Published      
 


